Supplementary Table 1. Univariate Cox regression analysis of long term outcomes of endoscopic resection vs surgery, using the overall sample
	Select variables
	Overall survival
	Disease specific survival
	Disease free survival
	Recurrence free survival

	
	HR
	P value
	HR
	P value
	HR
	P value
	HR
	P value

	Age
	1.12
	<0.001
	1.15
	<0.001
	1.09
	<0.001
	1.04
	<0.001

	Sex

Male 

Female
	1

0.64
	0.068
	1

0.94
	0.928
	1

0.61
	0.01
	1

0.65
	0.113

	CCI
 0

 1

 2 

3 or above
	1

1.57
4.55
6.81
	0.049
<0.001

<0.001
	1

1.19
0.00

0.00
	0.793
0.998
0.998
	1

1.16
2.78
3.91
	0.406
0.005
<0.001
	1

0.77
0.59
0.61
	0.347
0.606
0.626

	ECOG

 0

 1

 2 or above
	1

4.19
7.51
	0.045
<0.001
	1

0.00

32.06
	0.998

<0.001
	1

2.21
4.13
	0.265
<0.001
	1

0.00

3.92
	0.995
0.020

	Morphology of tumor,

 Elevated

 Flat or depressed
	1

0.48
	<0.001
	1

0.40
	0.098
	1

0.47
	<0.001
	1

0.45
	<0.001

	Location of tumor

 Upper third

 Middle third

 Lower third
	1

0.96
0.70
	0.915
0.350
	1

0.59
0.27
	0.534
0.108
	1

1.12
0.81
	0.695
0.468
	1

1.06
0.73
	0.876
0.423

	Tumor size
	1.00
	0.953
	1.13
	0.374
	0.92
	0.101
	0.85
	0.042

	Depth of tumor invasion

 Mucosa

 Submucosa
Lymphovascular invasion
 Absent
 Present
R0 resection
 Yes
 No
	1

2.00
1
2.57
1
2.21
	0.001
0.0046
0.001
	1

3.09
1
6.98
1
6.09
	0.048
0.003
0.002
	1

1.21
1
1.42
1
1.32
	0.305
0.256
0.199
	1

0.65
1
0.98
1
0.77
	0.180
0.972
0.484

	Histology of tumor

 Well differentiated

 Moderate differentiated
Treatment modality
 Endoscopic resection
 Surgery
	1

0.88
1
0.59
	0.518
0.005
	1

1.41
1
0.59
	0.568
0.339
	1

0.83
1
0.30
	0.185
<0.001
	1

0.81
1
0.13
	0.292
<0.001


HR, hazard ratio; CI, confidence interval; CCI, Charlson Comorbidity Index; ECOG, Eastern Cooperative Oncology Group

Supplementary Table 2. Univariate logistic regression analysis of short term outcomes of endoscopic resection vs surgery, using the overall sample

	Select variables
	30-day

re-admission
	30-day

re-operation

	
	OR
	P value
	OR
	P value

	Age
	1.00
	0.893
	1.04
	0.123

	Sex
Male 

Female
	1

0.41
	0.146
	1

0.44
	0.274

	CCI
0

1

2

3 or above
	1

0.39
2.06
6.04
	0.198
0.485
0.018
	1

3.02
0.00

0.00
	0.026
0.998
0.998

	ECOG
 0

 1

 2 or above
	1

0.00

4.38
	0.999
0.156
	1

0.00

7.15
	0.999
0.062

	Morphology of tumor
 Elevated

 Flat or depressed
	1

0.75
	0.457
	1

4.54
	0.045

	Location of tumor
 Upper third

 Middle third

 Lower third
	
	
	1

0.32
0.32
	0.138
0.088

	Tumor size
	1.06
	0.658
	1.13
	0.388

	Depth of tumor invasion
 Mucosa

 Submucosa
	1

0.612
	0.425
	1

1.52
	 0.467

	Histology of tumor
 Well differentiated

 Moderate differentiated

Treatment modality
 Endoscopic resection
 Surgery
	1

0.72
1
0.94
	0.402
0.874
	1

0.51

	0.170



OR, odd ratio; CI, confidence interval; IQR, interquartile range; CCI, Charlson Comorbidity Index; ECOG, Eastern Cooperative Oncology Group
There was no 30 day mortality. 

For 30 day readmission, there were no tumors in the upper third, 14 in the middle third and 13 in the lower third. 
For 30 day reoperation, there were none in the endoscopic resection group and 17 patients in the surgery group.
Supplementary Table 3. Complications associated by treatments by endoscopic resection or surgery 

	
	Endoscopic resection
	Surgery
	OR
	95% CI
	P value

	Early complications, n(%) 

	Bleeding
	55
	10
	
	
	

	Perforation
	54
	0
	
	
	

	Surgical site infection
	0
	2
	
	
	

	Wound problem
	0
	27
	
	
	

	Anastomosis leak
	0
	16
	
	
	

	Anastomosis stricture
	0
	2
	
	
	

	Acute renal failure
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Postop pneumonia
	0
	5
	
	
	

	Postop intubation
	1
	0
	
	
	

	Ileus
	0
	7
	
	
	

	Intraabdominal abscess
	0
	6
	
	
	

	Intestinal obstruction

Others
	0

4
	2
8
	
	
	

	Total
	116 (9.0)
	84 (6.6)
	0.72
	0.53-0.96
	0.024

	Clavein Dindo classification for early 

complication, n(%)

	Grade I
	1
	14
	
	
	

	Grade II
	54
	32
	
	
	

	Grade IIIa
	54
	22
	
	
	

	Grade IIIb
	6
	16
	
	
	

	Grade IV
	1
	0
	
	
	

	≥Grade III
	61 (52.6)
	38 (45.2)
	0.75
	0.42-1.31
	0.305

	Late complications, n(%)

	Bleeding
	2
	0
	
	
	

	Perforation
	1
	0
	
	
	

	Surgical site infection
	0
	1
	
	
	

	Wound problem
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Anastomosis leak
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Anastomosis stricture
	0
	7
	
	
	

	Acute renal failure
	0
	1
	
	
	

	Postop pneumonia
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Postop intubation
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Ileus
	0
	11
	
	
	

	Intraabdominal abscess
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Intestinal obstruction
	1
	8
	
	
	

	Others
	2
	5
	
	
	

	Total
	6 (0.5)
	37(2.9)
	6.41
	2.69-15.23
	<0.001

	Clavein Dindo classification for 

Late complication, n(%)

	Grade I
	0
	0
	
	
	

	Grade II
	0
	11
	
	
	

	Grade IIIa
	3
	11
	
	
	

	Grade IIIb
	3
	15
	
	
	

	Grade IV
	0
	0
	
	
	

	≥Grade III
	6 (100)
	26 (70.3)
	NA
	NA
	0.995


OR, odd ratio; CI, confidence interval;

P-value calculated by Chi-squared test, NA, not assessable

